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BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

2012-2013 

 
Executive Committee 

 
 

Name, Work Address, 
Work Phone, Fax and Email 

 
Board Position 

 
Year 
Term 
Ends 

 
Home Address, Home Phone and 

Email 

 
Number of 

Years Served  

 
Kennedy III, Jim  
 
 

 
Chair, 

IC 20/20 
Economic 

Development 
Leader 

 
2015 

 
220 Lindsay Street 
Chattanooga, TN  37403 
Phone: 280-2147 
Email: jdkennedyiii@gmail.com 
 

 
3 

 
Claridy, Karlene 
Claridy Communications 
8704 Lindy Lane 
Hixson, TN 37343 
Phone: 847-8171  
Cell: 503-6488 
Email: kclaridy@yahoo.com 
 

 
Secretary 

 
2014 

  
5 
 
 
 

 
Davis, C. Leland (Lee) 
Davis & Hoss, PC 
508 E. 5th Street 
Chattanooga, TN 37403 
Phone:  266-0605 
Fax:  266-0687 
Email:  lee@davis-hoss.com 
Assistant: Allison Laster 
 

 
Treasurer, 

Advocacy Chair 

 
2015 

 
4101 Wilson Avenue 
Signal Mountain, TN  37377 
Phone: 886-4881 

 
3 



2 

 

 
ArtsBuild Board Members 

 
Name, Work Address, Work Phone, 

Fax and Email 
 

 
Board Position 

 
Year 
Term 
Ends 

 
Home Address, Home Phone and 

Email 

 
Spouse 

 
Alday, Jeannine 
 

 
Advocacy, Marketing,  

& Communications 
Co-Chair 

 
2014 

 
1047 River Hills Circle  
Chattanooga, TN 37415 
Phone: 267-3560 
Email: jalday@epbfi.com 

 
11 

 
Baxter, Verina 
 

 
 

 
2013 

 
P.O. Box 427 
Flintstone, GA  30725 
Phone: (706) 931-2046 
Fax: (706) 217-1955 
Email: verinab@comcast.net 

 
8 

 
Berg, Nancy  
 

  
2014 

 
827 Skyline Drive 
Signal Mountain, TN  37377 
Phone: 886-4631 
Email: demaberg@bellsouth.net 

 
3 

 
Bietz, Gordon, Dr. 
President’s Office 
Southern Adventist University 
PO Box 370 
Collegedale, TN 37315 
Phone: 236-2800 
Email: bietz@southern.edu 
Assistant: Joylynn Michals 
jmichals@southern.edu 

 
 

 
2015 

  
3 

 
Boehm, Jeff 
O’Neal, Walker & Boehm 
721 Broad Street 
Maclellan Bldg., Suite 808 
Chattanooga, TN 37402 
Phone: 756-5111 
Email: onealpc@bellsouth.net 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
2013 

 
 

 
1286 Duane Road 
Chattanooga, TN 37405 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
8 

 
Burch, Emerson 
The 35.85 Guild 
3210 Brainerd Road 
Chattanooga, TN  37411 
Phone: 521-2787 
Email: eburch@3585guild.com 

  
2013 

 
1908 Chamberlain Avenue 
Chattanooga, TN  37404 
Cell: (214) 762-2153 
Email: eaburch@gmail.com 

 
1 



3 

 

 
Chitty, Charles B. (Chuck) 
Pointer Management LLC 
735 Broad Street Suite 1108 
Chattanooga, TN  37402 
Phone: 266-3544 
Fax: 265-3217 
Email: cchitty@pointermc.com 

  
2015 

 
817 Hollyhedge Ct. 
Chattanooga, TN  37405 
Phone: 265-3544 
 

 
4 

 
Decosimo, Joseph D. (Nick) 
Decosimo & Company 
Tallan Building, Suite 1100 
Chattanooga, TN 37402 
Phone: 756-7100 
Fax: 756-0510 
Email: nickdecosimo@decosimo.com 

 
Sustainability  

& Infrastructure 
Chair 

 
2013 

 
38 Old Riding Way 
Signal Mountain, TN 37377 
Phone: 886-4937 
 

 
6 

 
Frierson, Patti 
Chattanooga Times Free Press 
400 E. 11th Street 
Chattanooga, TN  37403 
Phone: 756-6900 
Email:  pfrierson@timesfreepress.com 

 
Advocacy, Marketing,  

& Communications 
Co-Chair 

 
2013 

 
1007 Southbridge Lane 
Chattanooga, TN  37405 
Phone: 400-5755 
Email: friersonpatti@gmail.com  
 

 
6 
 

 
Henley, Mark 
EPB 
P.O. Box 182255  
Chattanooga, TN  37422 
Phone: 463-7291  
Email: henleymj@epb.net 

  
2014 

 
2451 Baskette Way 
Chattanooga, TN 37421 
 

 
2 

 
Hughes, Frank 
Cornerstone Bancshares, Inc. 
6401 Lee Highway Suite B 
Chattanooga, TN 37421 
Phone: 385-3009 
Fax: 593-3500 
Email: fhughes@cscbank.com 

 
Investment 

Committee Chair 

 
2013 

 
108 Crandall Avenue 
Lookout Mountain, TN 37350 
Phone: 821-0110 

 
6 
 

 
Jagla, Andrea 

  
2014 

 
304 Creekshire Drive 
Signal Mountain, TN  37377 
Phone: 883-0323 
Email: andrea@jagla.eu 
 

 
4 



4 

 

 
Ladd, Pam 
Councilwoman – District 3 
City of Chattanooga 
1000 Lindsay Street 
Chattanooga, TN  37402 
Phone: 757-5344 
Fax: 757-4857 
Email: ladd_p@mail.chattanooga.gov  

  
2014 

  
2 

 
Law, Grant 
PO Box 1367 
Chattanooga, TN 37401 
206 James Building, Corner of 8th and 
Broad 
Phone: 648-2928 
Email: glawjr@gmail.com 

 
IC 20/20  

Quality of Life Leader 
 

 
2014 

 
213 Fleetwood Drive 
Lookout Mountain, TN 37350  
 
 
 

 
11 

 
May, Brian 
Maycreate 
P.O. Box 1128 
Chattanooga, TN  37401 
Phone:  634-0123 
Email: bmay@maycreate.com 

  
2015 

  
4 

 
McKissic, James 
Vice President & CEO 
Urban League of Greater Chattanooga 
730 MLK Boulevard 
Chattanooga, TN 37403 
Phone: 756-1762  
Fax: 756-7255 
Email: jmckissic@ulchatt.net  

 
IC 20/20  

Diversity Leader 

 
2014 

 
108 Woodlawn Avenue 
Chattanooga, TN  37411 
Phone:  991-4198 
Email: jhmckissic@gmail.com 

 
2 

 
Nicely, Maury  
Evans Harrison Hackett PLLC 
835 Georgia Avenue 
One Central Plaza, Suite 800 
Chattanooga, TN  37402 
Phone: 648-7890 
Email: mnicely@ehhlaw.com   

 
IC 20/20  

Vibrant Downtown 
Leader 

 

 
2015 

 
825 Mt. Vernon Avenue 
Chattanooga, TN  37405 
Phone: 313-1705 
Email: maurynicely@comcast.net   
 

 
4 

 
Patel, Mitch 
Vision Hospitality Group, Inc. 
2034 Hamilton Place Boulevard 
Suite 200 
Chattanooga, TN  37421 
Phone: 892-1051 
Fax: 892-1018 
Email: mpatel@vhghotels.com 

  
2015 

 
7812 Magnolia Lake Drive 
Chattanooga, TN  37421 
Phone: 478-2073 
Cell: 504-8600 

 
1 



5 

 

 
Sanford, Keith 
First Tennessee Bank 
701 Market Street 
Chattanooga, TN  37402 
Phone: 757-4465 
Fax: 757-4408 
Email: wksanford@ftb.com 

  
2015 

 
105 Hardy Road 
Lookout Mountain, GA  30750 
Phone: (706) 820-2920 
Cell: 991-9780 

 
1 

 
Sharber, Virginia Anne 
Miller & Martin, LLP 
1000 Volunteer Building 
832 Georgia Avenue 
Chattanooga, TN  37402 
Phone: 785-8215 
Fax: 321-1563 
Email: vsharber@millermartin.com 

 
IC 20/20 Leadership 

Coalition Chair 

 
2013 

 
1505 Lyndhurst Drive 
Chattanooga, TN  37405 
Phone: 756-1857 

 
11 

 
Tanner, Mary Poston 
University of Tennessee  
at Chattanooga 
615 McCallie Avenue 
Chattanooga, TN 37403 
Phone: 425-4249 
Email: teresa-mckinney@utc.edu  

 
IC 20/20  

Education Leader 

 
2015 

 
P.O. Box 703 
Ringgold, GA  30736 
Phone: (706) 935-4185 

 
5 

 
Tejani, Shalin 
Hamilton Plastics, Inc. 
P.O. Box 16579 
Chattanooga, TN  37416 
Phone: 622-2200 
Fax: 624-6240 
Email: 
stejani@hamiltonplasticsinc.com 

  
2014 

 
1009 Reunion Drive 
Chattanooga, TN  37421 
Phone: 499-2420 
Cell: 505-2446 
Email: shalin.tejani@gmail.com 

 
1 

 
Wells, Sue Anne 
 
 

 
Resource 

Development 
& 2013 Campaign 

Chair 
 

 
2013 

 
1219 Carter Lake Road 
Chattanooga, TN  37405 
Phone: 265-8509 
Email: swan1912@comcast.net 
 

 
6 

 
Williams, Cissy 
Unum 
1 Fountain Square 5S 505   
Chattanooga, TN  37402 
Phone: 294-5794 
Fax: 763-6488 
Email: cgrewboski@unum.com 
            cswilliams@unum.com  

 
Funding Strategy  

& Allocations Chair 

 
2015 

 
603 Dunsinane Road 
Signal Mountain, TN  37377 
Phone: 886-1778 

 
3 

 


